ChildLife Assembly Instructions

and Owners Manual
Escalade Sports®
P.O. Box 889
Evansville, IN 47706

Toll Free (800) GO-SWING or (800) 467-9464
Fax (866) 873-3537

E-mail childlifecs@escaladesports.com
Home Page www.childlife.com

Cascade Alpine Climber

This illustration shows the Cascade
— ' Alpine Climber installed at the front
| section of the Mt. Shasta play system.

— | Cascade Alpine
= b : Climber

Yoo

]

b@

%@ ®

L <> A

A@ @

Congratulations and thank you for purchasing a fine ChildLife® brand play system!
Please read this instruction sheet completely before starting assembly.

DO NOT allow any use of the equipment until it has been completely assembled and installed in accor-
dance with these instructions. Serious injury could result.

Please keep a copy of your order and our catalog with this sheet for future reference.

Continued on reverse. If the reverse is blank, do NOT install your Cascade Alpine Climber.
Call ChildLife immediately for a free replacement copy of these instructions.

2L.-7103-00



The Cascade Alpine Climber is an add-on to your ChildL.ife play system. These assembly instructions must be used in conjunc-
tion with the Assembly Instructions and Owner's Manual of the play system you have purchased.

Refer to the Assembly Instructions and Owner's manual of the play system you have purchased for very
important information you need to know:

* Choosing a Safe Installation Site

« Safety During Installation

* Tools Required

» Hardware and Safety Nut Information
» Maintenance Instructions

* Instructions for safe use

Please be sure you read and understand our recommendations for safe installation sites and safety during installation, as
well as the US Consumer Products Safety Commission's recommendations concerning the depth of various resilient
surfacing materials. If you do not have the Assembly Instructions and Owner's Manual of the play system you have
purchased, which contains this important information, contact ChildLife Inc at (800) 467-9464 or (508) 429-4639 for a
free replacement copy.

Mounting your Cascade Alpine Climber (refer to the Figure)

1. Unpack the Cascade Alpine Climber components (refer to the parts list below).

2. Attach each Rock set (4) to the climber assemblies (2 & 3) using cap screws (5) and No. 10 x 3/4" screws (7).

3. Choose an open accessory location to mount the climber.

4. Position the climber bottom assembly (larger section for 5.5' deck height) (2) on the ladder supports or uprights. The edges
must be parallel to the ladder supports or uprights, and evenly positioned. The bottom edge of the bottom assembly must be
approximately one-inch above the ends of the ladder supports or uprights.

5. Attach the climber bottom assembly (2) to the ladder supports using three wood screws (6) in each edge.

6. Place the climber top assembly (smaller section for 5.5' deck height) (3) on the top edge of the climber bottom assembly (2)
S0 it is even with the edges of the bottom assembly.

7. Attach the climber top assembly (3) to the ladder supports using three wood screws (6) in each edge.

8. Locate one hole in the top rail and one hole in the bottom stringer that are centered on the rock wall. Insert the climbing rope
(1) through the top rail and the bottom stringer. Install the rope tight enough that it cannot form a loop. Tie a single knot in
each end of the rope on the back side of the top rail and stringer.

Rope should be tight enough so it cannot form a loop.

Parts List 5.5" Deck Height PA21

1. 4A-7340-00 - Climbing rope (Qty 1)

2. 4A-7338-00 - Climber bottom assembly (larger) (Qty 1)
3. 4A-7339-00 - Climber top assembly (smaller) (Qty 1)
4. 3M-6863-00 - Rock set, 4 Pieces (5.5' model) (Qty 4)
5. 1B-6757-00 - Cap screw (3/8" - 16x1") (Qty 16) SINGLE KNOT
6. 1B-6722-00 - Wood screw (No. 8 x 1.5) (Qty 12) BEHIND TOP RAIL

7. 1B-6741-00 - Wood screw (No. 10 x 3/4) (Qty 16) BOTT OG%‘%RIN GER

Parts List 7' Deck Height PA24

1. 4A-7342-00 - Climbing rope (Qty 1)

2. 4A-7341-00 - Climber assembly (Qty 2)

3. 4A-7341-00 - Climber assembly (Qty 2)

4. 3M-6863-00 - Rock set, 4 Pieces (7.0" model) (Qty 5.5)
5. 1B-6757-00 - Cap screw (3/8" - 16x1") (Qty 22)

6. 1B-6722-00 - Wood screw (No. 8 x 1.5) (Qty 12)

7. 1B-6741-00 - Wood screw (No. 10 x 3/4) (Qty 22)



